

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DELMA BANKS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director, Texas Department of Criminal
Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
—◆—

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JAY KIMBROUGH
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

**Counsel of Record*

GENA BUNN
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

*EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Deputy Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

KATHERINE D. HAYES
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol
Station

Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Facts Relating to Punishment.....	4
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court of Appeals Properly Denied Banks’s <i>Brady</i> Claim Concerning Farr’s Paid Informant Status Because the Claim Is Factually Unexhausted, Procedurally Defaulted And, Alternatively, Without Merit	10
A. The court of appeals correctly held that Banks failed to diligently develop and present the factual basis of the instant <i>Brady</i> claim during state court proceedings and thereby procedurally defaulted the claim	11
B. In any event, the Fifth Circuit properly found that Farr’s paid informant status was not “material” within the meaning of <i>Brady</i>	20
1. Farr’s testimony was adequately corroborated by other witnesses at trial	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Any additional impeachment material would have added little to Banks’s defense	26
II. The Lower Court Correctly Held That Banks’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Were Partially Unexhausted, Procedurally Defaulted And, Alternatively, Without Merit.....	28
A. The court of appeals correctly determined that portions of the evidence supporting Banks’s Sixth Amendment claim were not presented to the state court.....	29
B. Nevertheless, Banks’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim is without merit....	33
1. The mitigating evidence – exhausted and unexhausted – produced by Banks during postconviction proceedings was insufficient to establish prejudice	35
2. Banks fails to show deficiency or prejudice with regard to Jefferson’s testimony	39
III. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined That FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b) Does Not Excuse Banks’s Failure to Timely Raise His Cook Transcript Claim; in Any Event, the Claim Is Entirely Without Merit	40
A. The court below properly found that it is not debatable whether the Cook transcript claim was tried by consent as contemplated by Rule 15(b).....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Nevertheless, it is not debatable that the Cook transcript is not material to Banks’s guilt of capital murder within the meaning of <i>Brady</i>	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aiken v. Spaulding</i> , 841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	41
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	22, 33, 43
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	22
<i>Brewer v. Nix</i> , 963 F.2d 1111 (8th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't of Corr. of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	44
<i>Brown v. Estelle</i> , 701 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13, 14, 33
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Demarest v. Price</i> , 130 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Douglas v. Owens</i> , 50 F.3d 1226 (3d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Edmond v. Collins</i> , 8 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	16
<i>Fierro v. Lynaugh</i> , 879 F.2d 1276 (5th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Gamma-10 Plastics v. Am. President Lines</i> , 32 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Gilday v. Callhan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Beto</i> , 425 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	44, 45
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 954 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	20
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	44
<i>Hughes v. Johnson</i> , 191 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>In re Acequia, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Johnson v. Puckett</i> , 176 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kines v. Buttterworth</i> , 669 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	21, 25
<i>Lincecum v. Collins</i> , 958 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1990)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1029 (2003).....	41
<i>Mongrue v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	40
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13, 33
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	11, 12, 29, 32
<i>Portis v. First Nat. Bank of New Albany, Miss.</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Rector v. Johnson</i> , 120 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 1998)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	28
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1696 (2003)	45
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	11
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1956)	18
<i>Sayre v. Anderson</i> , 238 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938)	18
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	41, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	45
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	6, 7, 15
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 951 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	21, 46
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 928 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 728 F.2d 1038 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 767 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1985)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 990 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 02-C-6998, 2003 WL 1193257 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Rossy</i> , 953 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 518 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>United States v. Soape</i> , 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Troutman</i> , 814 F.2d 1428 (10th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 109 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	36
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	12, 29, 32
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) (“ <i>Williams I</i> ”).....	28, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) (“ <i>Williams II</i> ”)	12, 33
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997)	38
<i>Wise v. Warden, Maryland Penitentiary</i> , 839 F.2d 1030 (4th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	44
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	34, 36
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U. S. Const., amend. VI.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2253	41
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11, 29, 44
FED. R. CIV. P., Rule 15	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.07 §2(d).....	15
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071 §5(a)(1)	13
